  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC,  2013
May, 2013 − Rev. 1
1 Publication Order Number:
EVBUM2182/D
LC89091JAGEVK
LC89091JA Digital Audio
Interface Receiver
Evaluation Board

Evaluation Board
Table 3. EXPLANATION OF JUMPER PIN
Part Number Explanation
JP1 Power Supply to Optical Module
Open: Don’t Supply
Short: Supply (Initial)
JP2 Power Supply to 74HCU04 (for Coaxial Amplifier etc.)
Open: Don’t Supply
Short: Supply (Initial)
JP3
(Note 1)
S/PDIF Data Selection of RXIN
1-4: TOS1 Input Data (Initial)
2-3: J1 Input Data
JP4
(Note 1)
S/PDIF Data Selection of MPIO
1-6: TOS2 Input Data * MPIO Must be an Input Setting
2-5: J1 Input Data * MPIO Must be an Input Setting
3-4: Emphasis Flag Output (Initial)
JP5 Current Measurement of LC89091JA
Open: Measuring Instrument Insert between TP12 and TP13, and Current is Measured.
Short: Don’t Measure (Initial)
JP6 Power Supply Method to LC89091JA
1-2: 3.3V Supplies from the Exterior
2-3: USB Bus Power Uses (Initial) * JP8 has to Short
JP7 3.3 V Power Supply Other than a Microcontroller
Open: Don’t Supply
Short: Supply (Initial)
JP8 Power Supply to Regurator
Open: Don’t Supply
Short: Supply USB Vbus Power (Initial)
JP9 Output Selection of Emphasis Flag (CN1 Connector Output)
1-2: MPIO Output (Pull-up Resistor Mounting)
2-3: MPIOinvert Output (Initial) * JP2 has to Short
JP10
(Note 2)
Setting of I2C Bus
1-3: SCL Uses an On-board USB Microcontroller. (Initial)
2-4: SDA Uses an On-board USB Microcontroller. (Initial)
Open: External Microcontroller Uses. * JP10: 1-3,2-4 have to Open
1. The short plug of JP3 and JP4 selection is only one place. Two or more choices make an input signal short.
2. JP10 cannot be set with a short plug because of mistake. It has given lead wiring to substrate both sides.
LC89091JAGEVK
6
I/O CONNECTORS EXPLANATION
Digital input terminals mount two pieces for an optical
module, one piece for a coaxial input, and I/O connectors
convenient for connection with peripheral device.
Figure 3. I/O Connector Arrangement
LC89091
Evaluation Board
U2
CN6
CN3CN1
CN5
CN7CN2
CN8
TOS1
TOS2
J1
Table 4. EXPLANATION OF I/O CONNECTORS
Part Number Explanation
J1 S/PDIF Coaxial Pin-jack Input (Audio Data is Inputted to RXIN and MPIO)
TOS1 S/PDIF Optical Module Input (Audio Data is Inputted to RXIN)
TOS2 S/PDIF Optical Module Input (Audio Data is Inputted to MPIO)
CN1 Emphasis Flag Output Connector (MPIO Output Signal)
CN2 I2C External Microcontorller Interface I/O Connector (SCL and SDA Input/Output Signal)
CN3 PLL Error Flag and Non-PCM Flag Output Connector (ERR and GPO Output Signal)
CN4 External Clock Input Connector (Clock is Inputted to XIN)
CN5 External Serial Audio Data Input Connector (Audio Data is Inputted to SDIN)
CN6 Demodulation Data/Clock Output Connector (MCKO, BCKO, LRCKO, DATAO Output Signal)
CN7 External Power Supply Input Connector (Supply to Vdd)
CN8 USB Connector
Notes:
 The sampling frequency which can be inputted to
TORX147 or TORX141 mounted in this board
corresponds to 96 kHz. About more than 96 kHz use
with coaxial input
 24.576 MHz crystal oscillator is mounted at XIN
terminal. CN4 connector is used when supplying the
clock of an external oscillator to XIN. In this case, all
of X1, R17, R22, C10, and C11 remove
 This board is not mounted DSP, DAC, and ADC. It is
necessary to connect peripheral equipment and a circuit
for the various audio characteristics or performing
evaluation according to actual application
LC89091JAGEVK
7
OPERATION EXPLANATION
Power Supply
 3.3 V power supply voltage to LC89091JA (following
DUT) has the following supply methods:
1. USB bus power supply: USB bus power (5 V) is
lowered to 3.3 V by regulator, and supplies to
DUT
2. External power supply: 3.3 V supplies to CN7
connector
 Power supply voltage to DUT selects JP6 with a short
plug. Initial setting is selected USB bus power
 Green LED (D5) turns on after power supply
 When evaluating the performance of DUT, power
supply recommends an external stabilized power supply
(it connects with CN7)
Figure 4. LC89091JA Power Supply Voltage Method
JP3
JP4
JP9
JP6
LC89091
CN6CN3CN1
CN5
CN7
CN2CN8
TOS1
TOS2
J1
24.57MHz
6MHz
1
2
4
3
1
2
3
6
5
4
3  2  1
3  2  1
3     2       1

etc.
Table 5. JUMPER PIN FOR POWER SUPPLY
Part Number Explanation Related Function
JP1 Power Supply to TOS1 and TOS2 Optical Module S/PDIF Optical Module Input
JP2 Power Supply to U1 (74HCU04) Logic IC S/PDIF Coaxial Input
JP5 Power Supply to DUT DUT Operation
JP7 Power Supply to Other than Microcontroller Other than Microcontroller Operation
JP8 Power Supply to Regurator from USB Bus Power USB Bus Power Supply
LC89091JAGEVK
8
S/PDIF Digital Data Input
 S/PDIF digital inputs are three systems in all (Optical
input 2 and Coaxial input 1)
 Only RXIN is possible for the S/PDIF input at the time
of shipment
 S/PDIF is inputted to DUT; “Input to TOS1 optical
module”  “JP3/1−4 short”  “RXIN terminal”.
 When inputting S/PDIF of coaxial input to RXIN,
JP3/1−4 open and JP3/2−3 short. Don’t short both 1−4
and 2−3 of JP3
 MPIO initial state is set as the emphasis flag output at
the time of shipment. (JP4/3−4 short) For inputting
S/PDIF to MPIO, JP4/1−6 (TOS2 optical module input)
or JP4/2−5 (J1 coaxial input) must be short. However,
JP4 short plug setting is only either
Notes:
 The following flows are followed when using MPIO as
S/PDIF input. When not following the flow, there is a
possibility that S/PDIF input and emphasis flag output
may short at MPIO
1. JP4/1−6 or JP4/2−5 short by short-plug
2. Power supply switches on in the state where there
is no S/PDIF input of TOS1, TOS2 (optical
module), and J1 (pin jack)
3. MPSEL register which changes MPIO into an
input function with microcntroller interface sets.
4. It inputs an S/PDIF to TOS1, TOS2 (optical
module), and J1 (pin jack)
 The maximum data received frequency of optical